 278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
Release AV-3
(June 2022)
005010X217
278
278 Health Care Services Review ─ Request
for Review and Response ─ Real-Time
This companion document is for informational purposes only to describe certain aspects and expectations

SC – Specialty Care Review
UM02
Certif ication Type Code
3
I
S
3 – Cancel
I – Initial
S – Revised
UM03
Service Type Code
Required
Refer to TR3 for allowed codes.
UM06
Level of  Service Code
03
E
U
03 – Emergency
E – Elective
U – Urgent
P.128 REF
Previous Review
REF02
Reference Identification
(Previous Review
Authorization
Number)
Required when UM02 = 3 (Cancel) or S
(Revised).
 278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
Release AV-3
(June 2022)
005010X217
Authorization
Number
Value is returned in Response, Loop
2000E HCR02 for Approved or Partially
Approved cases, and in Loop 2000E
REF02 for all other cases.
P.129  REF Previous Review Administrative Reference Number – Refer to TR3
P.130  DTP Accident Date – Refer to TR3
P.131  DTP Last Menstrual Period Date – Refer to TR3
P.132  DTP Estimated Date of Birth – Refer to TR3
P.133  DTP Onset of Current Symptoms or Illness Date – Refer to TR3
P.134 DTP
Event Date
DTP03
Date Time Period
(Proposed or Actual
Event Date)
Required when UM01= HS (Health
Services Review) or SC (Specialty Care
Review)
Dates on current date or future are
proposed event dates.
P.135 DTP
Admission Date
DTP03
Date Time Period
(Proposed or Actual
Admission Date)
Required when UM01= AR (Admission
Review)
278 Health Care Services Review Request
TR3 Segment Reference Designator(s) Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to Payer
P.136 DTP
Discharge Date
DTP03
Date Time Period
(Proposed or Actual
Discharge Date)
Required when UM01=AR (Admission
Review)
Dates on current date or future are
proposed discharge dates.
P.137 HI
Patient Diagnosis
HI01-1

Code
CL101
Admission Type Code
1
2
3
1 – Emergency
2 – Urgent
3 – Scheduled
CL102
Admission Source Code
Required for urgent and emergency
admissions.
P.185  CR1 Ambulance Transport Information – Refer to TR3
P.188  CR2 Spinal Manipulations Service Information – Refer to TR3
 278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
Release AV-3
(June 2022)
005010X217
P.192  CR5 Home Oxygen Therapy Information – Refer to TR3
P.197  CR6 Home Health Care Information – Refer to TR3
P.203  PWK
PWK01
Additional Service Information – Refer to TR3
Unless requested, do not send SSN (48 – Social Security Benefits Letter)
P.208 MSG
Message Text
MSG01
Free-form Message Text
(Free Form Message
Text)
Include Level of Care code (refer to
Basic Instructions)
Loop ID 2010EA—Patient Event Provider Name
P.209  NM1
NM108
Patient Event Provider Name – Refer to TR3
Unless requested, do not send SSN (34 – Social Security Number)
P.213 REF
Patient Event
Provider
REF01
Reference ID Qualifier
EI EI – Employer’s Identification Number
Unless requested, do not send SSN
(SY – Social Security Number)
Supplemental
Information
REF02
Reference Identification
(Patient Event Provider
Supplemental Identifier)
Submitting the associated tax ID can
ensure more accurate provider
identification
278 Health Care Services Review Request
TR3 Segment Reference Designator(s) Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to Payer
P.215  N3 Patient Event Provider Address – Refer to TR3
P.216  N4 Patient Event Provider City, State, ZIP Code – Refer to TR3
P.218  PER Patient Event Provider Contact Information – Refer to TR3
P.221 PRV
Patient Event
Provider Information
PRV03
Reference Identification
(Provider Taxonomy
Code)
Taxonomy code required
Loop ID 2010EB—Patient Event Transport Information
P.223  NM1 Patient Event Transport Information – Refer to TR3
P.225  N3 Patient Event Transport Location Address – Refer to TR3
P.226  N4 Patient Event Transport Location City/State/ZIP Code – Refer

Information
UM02
Certif ication Type Code
3
I
S
3 – Cancel
I – Initial
S – Revised
P.244  REF Previous Review Authorization Number – Refer to
TR3
P.245  REF Previous Review Administrative Reference Number – Refer to TR3
P.246  DTP Service Date – Refer to TR3
P.247  SV1 Professional Service – Refer to TR3
 278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
Release AV-3
(June 2022)
005010X217
P.253 SV2
Institutional
Service Line
SV201
Product Service ID-
Revenue Code
Service Line Revenue
Code
Required when requesting approval on a
revenue code.
SV202
Composite Medical
Procedure Identifier
Service Line
Procedure Code
Required when requesting approval for a
specific procedure code
Note- If both SV201 and SV202 are
populated, only SV201 will be used.
P.259  SV3 Dental Service – Refer to
TR3
P.264  TOO Tooth Information – Refer to TR3
P.266  HSD Health Care Services Delivery – Refer to TR3
P.271
PWK
PWK01
Additional Service Information – Refer to TR3
Unless requested, do not send SSN (48 – Social Security Benefits Letter)
278 Health Care Services Review Request
TR3 Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to Payer
P.276  MSG Message Text – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2010F—Service Provider Name
P.277  NM1
NM108
Service Provider Name – Refer to TR3
Unless requested, do not send SSN (34 – Social Security Number)
P.281 REF
Service Provider
Supplemental
Identif ication
REF01
Reference ID Qualifier
EI EI – Employer’s Identification Number
Unless requested, do not send SSN
(SY – Social Security Number)
REF02
Reference Identification

11 11 - Response
BHT06
Transaction Type Code
18
19
AT
RU
18 - Response- No Further Updates
to Follow
19 - Response- Further Updates to
Follow
AT - Administrative Action
RU - Medical Service Reservation
Loop ID 2000A—Utilization Management Organization Level
P.306  HL Utilization Management Organization (UMO) Level – Refer to TR3
P.308  AAA Request Validation – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2010A—Utilization Management Organization Name
NOTE: Refer to Availity guidelines for submission of claims through the Availity EDI Gateway
P.310 NM1
Utilization Management
NM103
Name Last or Organization
Name
(Information
Source Last or Org
Name)
Receiver/Sender ID populated in
NM109 of  278 Request.
 278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
Release AV-3
(June 2022)
005010X217
Organization Name NM108
ID Code Qualifier
PI PI - Payor Identification
P.313  PER UMO Contact Information – Refer to TR3
278 Health Care Services Review Response
TR3 Segment Reference Designator(s) Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to Payer
P.316  AAA UMO Request Validation – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2000B—Requester Level
P.318  HL Requester Level – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2010B—Requester Name
P.320  NM1 Requester Name – Refer to TR3
P.323  REF Requester Supplemental Identification – Refer to TR3
P.325  AAA Requester Request Validation – Refer to TR3
P.327  PRV Requester Provider Information – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2000C—Subscriber Level
P.329  HL Subscriber Level – Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2010C—Subscriber Name
P.331 NM1
Subscriber Name
NM103
Name Last or Organization
Name
(Subscriber Last
Name)
First and Last name of the subscriber
on the Payer ID card.
NM104
Name First
(Subscriber First
Name)
NM108
ID Code Qualifier
MI MI - Member Identification Number
NM109
Identif ication Code
(Subscriber
Primary ID)
ID number on the Payer ID card,
including any alphanumeric prefix,
which is required when present.